

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

MARIA AUQUI, as Guardian of the Property
of JOSE VERDUGO, and MARIA VERDUGO,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

SEVEN THIRTY ONE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
BOVIS LEND LEASE LMB, INC. and
NORTH SIDE STRUCTURES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENSE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

BRIAN RAYHILL
*President of the Defense
Association of New York, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

Andrew Zajac
Dawn C. DeSimone
Brendan T. Fitzpatrick
Seamus G. Flaherty
Jonathan T. Uejio

By: ANDREW ZAJAC
DAWN C. DESIMONE
*Amicus Curiae Committee
of the Defense Association
of New York, Inc.*

MCGAW, ALVENTOSA & ZAJAC
Two Jericho Plaza, Suite 300
Jericho, New York 11753
516-822-8900

Date Completed: September 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
a. Nature Of The Action.....	4
b. Verdugo's Injury And The Workers' Compensation Proceedings.....	4
c. Court Proceedings.....	6
 POINT I	
THIS COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE DECISION OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD WAS ENTITLED TO COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL EFFECT.....	8
 POINT II	
SUFFICIENT SAFEGUARDS EXIST IN PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD TO WARRANT THE APPLICATION OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

CASES

Academic Health Pro. Ins. Assoc. v. Lester,
30 A.D.3d 328 (1st Dep't 2006)8

Altegra Credit Co. v. Tin Chu,
29 A.D.3d 718 (2d Dep't 2006).....8

Alvarez v. Brown,
256 A.D.2d 530 (2d Dep't 1998).....10

Barnett v. Ives,
265 A.D.2d 865 (4th Dep't 1999)13

Bernstein v. Birch Wathen Sch.,
71 A.D.2d 129, aff'd, 51 N.Y.2d 932 (1980).....9

Botwinick v. Ogden,
59 N.Y.2d 909 (1983).....16

Camperlengo v. Barell,
78 N.Y.2d 674 (1991).....16

D'Arata v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
76 N.Y.2d 659 (1990).....9,15

Halyalkar v. Bd. of Regents,
72 N.Y.2d 261 (1988).....19,20

Hughes v. Gibson Courier Serv. Corp.,
218 A.D.2d 684 (2d Dep't 1995).....9,10

Jeffreys v. Griffin,
1 N.Y.3d 34 (2003).....19

Kaufman v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
65 N.Y.2d 449 (1985).....8,9,15

<u>Kaufman v. Vil. of Mamaroneck,</u> 18 A.D.3d 505 (2d Dep't 2005)	8,9
<u>Liss v. Trans Auto Sys., Inc.,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 15 (1986)	10
<u>Martin v. Geico Direct Ins.,</u> 31 A.D.3d 505 (2d Dep't 2006)	14
<u>Matter of Eaton v. Dellapenna Assoc.,</u> 91 A.D.3d 1008 (3d Dep't 2012)	12,13
<u>Matter of Harrington v. L.C. Whitford Co.,</u> 302 A.D.2d 645 (3d Dep't 2003)	11
<u>Matter of Sillitti v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,</u> 83 A.D.3d 1169 (3d Dep't 2011)	11
<u>McCrae v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 2 A.D.3d 419 (2d Dep't 2003)	10
<u>O'Gorman v. Journal News Westchester,</u> 2 A.D.3d 815 (2d Dep't 2003)	9
<u>O'Rourke v. Long,</u> 41 N.Y.2d 219 (1976)	16
<u>Patco Homes, Inc. v. Boyle,</u> 260 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep't 1999)	8
<u>Pommells v. Perez,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 566 (2005)	21
<u>Ryan v. New York Telephone Co.,</u> 62 N.Y.2d 494 (1984)	8,9,16
<u>Werner v. State,</u> 53 N.Y.2d 346 (1981)	10,11

REGULATIONS

12 NYCRR § 324.3(a)(1)	19
Workers Compensation Board Guidelines	18,19
